First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 9 May 2019 at 5 pm.

No. S 367

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (RETIREMENT SUM TOPPING-UP SCHEME) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Retirement Sum Topping-Up Scheme) (Amendment) Regulations 2019 and come into operation on 10 May 2019.

Amendment of regulation 8

- **2.** Regulation 8 of the Central Provident Fund (Retirement Sum Topping-Up Scheme) Regulations (Rg 3) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended
 - (a) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (2), the following paragraph:
 - "(2A) Where the member voluntarily repays the whole or part of the amount in relation to any charge or undertaking under section 15(9), (9A), (10), (10A), (11D) or (11E), 27C(1)(v), 27D(1)(v) or 27DA(1)(v) of the Act, the Board must pay that amount into the member's retirement account.";
 - (b) by deleting sub-paragraph (f) of paragraph (3) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

- "(f) the member applies, in such manner as the Board may require, for the undertaking not to be enforced.":
- (c) by deleting sub-paragraphs (f) and (g) of paragraph (4) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(f) the member applies, in such manner as the Board may require, for the charge to be cancelled.";
- (d) by deleting sub-paragraph (b) of paragraph (4A) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(b) sub-paragraphs (e) and (f) of paragraph (4) are replaced by the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(e) where the charge under section 27C(1)(v), 27D(1)(v)(B) or 27DA(1)(v) of the Act is constituted to secure the payment of an amount to the Board, the spouse applies, in such manner as the Board may require, for the charge to be cancelled.".";
- (e) by deleting sub-paragraph (f) of paragraph (5) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:
 - "(f) in the case of an undertaking under section 27D(1)(v)(A) of the Act, the spouse applies, in such manner as the Board may require, for the undertaking not to be enforced."; and
- (f) by deleting the words "upon sale, transfer, assignment or disposal of immovable property" in the regulation heading.

Deletion and substitution of regulation 9

3. Regulation 9 of the principal Regulations is deleted and the following regulation substituted therefor:

"Transfer to retirement account of payment in relation to charge or undertaking in respect of immovable property

- **9.**—(1) Where any payment in relation to any charge or undertaking in respect of immovable property is paid into a member's account in the Fund in accordance with regulation 8(1) or (2) or the relevant Regulations, the Board must transfer to the member's retirement account, towards the maintenance of the retirement sum, the amount paid.
- (2) In this regulation, "relevant Regulations" means any of the following Regulations as may be applicable in a particular case:
 - (a) the Central Provident Fund (Approved Middle-Income Housing Scheme) Regulations (Rg 4);
 - (b) the Central Provident Fund (Residential Properties Scheme) Regulations (Rg 6);
 - (c) the Central Provident Fund (Non-Residential Properties Scheme) Regulations (Rg 10);
 - (d) the Central Provident Fund (Approved Housing Schemes) Regulations (Rg 12);
 - (e) the Central Provident Fund (Ministry of Defence Housing Scheme) Regulations (Rg 13);
 - (f) the Central Provident Fund (Approved HDB-HUDC Housing Scheme) Regulations (Rg 14).".

Amendment of regulation 10A

- **4.** Regulation 10A(3) of the principal Regulations is amended
 - (a) by deleting the words "shall exclude —" and substituting the words "excludes the member's relevant deductibles."; and

(b) by deleting sub-paragraphs (i), (ii) and (iii).

[G.N. Nos. S 513/2007; S 510/2008; S 105/2009; S 395/2009; S 340/2010; S 723/2011; S 44/2012; S 262/2012; S 537/2012; S 705/2012; S 478/2013; S 851/2013; S 442/2014; S 31/2015; S 853/2015; S 734/2016; S 344/2017; S 787/2017; S 596/2018]

Made on 9 May 2019.

AUBECK KAM

Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Manpower, Singapore.

[Plg&Pol/CPFPol/Legis/CPFSL/2019; AG/LEGIS/SL/36/2015/30 Vol. 5]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 78(2) of the Central Provident Fund Act).